

No. 17-1299

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

FRANCHISE TAX BOARD OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA  
*Petitioner,*

v.

GILBERT P. HYATT,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari  
to the Supreme Court of Nevada**

---

**BRIEF OF INDIANA AND 44 OTHER STATES AS  
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

Office of the Indiana Attorney General IGC South, Fifth Floor 302 W. Washington Street Indianapolis, Indiana 46204 (317) 232-6255 Tom.Fisher@atg.in.gov	CURTIS T. HILL, JR. Attorney General of Indiana THOMAS M. FISHER* Solicitor General LARA LANGENECKERT JULIA C. PAYNE Deputy Attorneys General <i>*Counsel of Record</i>
---	--

*Counsel for Amici States*

*Additional counsel with signature block*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED ..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

INTEREST OF THE *AMICI* STATES ..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 1

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION ..... 2

I. That *Hall* Enables Another State’s  
Courts To Review a State Tax Audit  
Demonstrates the Severity of the  
Insult to Sovereignty..... 2

II. *Hall* Continues To Enable Widespread  
State Judicial Interference with the Sov-  
ereign Functions of Other States ..... 8

III. *Hall* Is Fundamentally Contrary to the  
Remainder of Sovereign Immunity Doc-  
trine and Should Be Overruled ..... 11

CONCLUSION..... 14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### FEDERAL CASES

<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999).....	2, 7, 12, 13
<i>Atascadero State Hosp. v. Scanlon</i> , 473 U.S. 234 (1985).....	11
<i>Bull v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 247 (1935).....	3
<i>Federal Maritime Comm’n v. S.C. State Ports Authority</i> , 535 U.S. 743 (2002).....	13
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. of Cal. v. Hyatt (Hyatt I)</i> , 538 U.S. 488 (2003).....	2, 3, 7
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. of Cal. v. Hyatt (Hyatt II)</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1277 (2016).....	1
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. of Cal. v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 467 U.S. 512 (1984).....	3
<i>Great N. Life Ins. Co. v. Read</i> , 322 U.S. 47 (1944).....	2
<i>Idaho v. Coeur d’Alene Tribe of Idaho</i> , 521 U.S. 261 (1997).....	12

**FEDERAL CASES [CONT'D]**

<i>Nevada v. Hall</i> , 440 U.S. 410 (1979).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nevada v. Superior Court of California</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2937 (2015).....	8, 9
<i>Pennsylvania v. Union Gas Co.</i> , 491 U.S. 1 (1989).....	12
<i>Rosewell v. LaSalle Nat'l Bank</i> , 450 U.S. 503 (1981).....	3
<i>Seminole Tribe of Florida v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996).....	12
<i>Tully v. Griffin, Inc.</i> , 429 U.S. 68 (1976).....	3

**STATE CASES**

<i>Faulkner v. Univ. of Tennessee</i> , 627 So. 2d 362 (Ala. 1992) .....	8
<i>McDonnell v. Illinois</i> , 725 A.2d 126 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 1999), <i>aff'd per curiam</i> , 748 A.2d 1105 (N.J. 2000).....	8
<i>Montano v. Frezza</i> , 339 P.3d 700 (N.M. 2017) .....	10

**STATE CASES [CONT'D]**

<i>Smallwood v. River Valley Behavioral Health, Inc.</i> , No. 2007-CA-000728-MR, 2008 WL 1108519 (Ky. Ct. App. April 11, 2008) .....	6
---	---

**FEDERAL STATUTES**

28 U.S.C. § 1341 .....	3
------------------------	---

**STATE STATUTES**

Ala. Code § 40-29-90 .....	4
Cal. Gov't Code § 15677 .....	5
Cal. Rev. & Tax. Code § 19381 .....	5
30 Ill. Comp. Stat. 230/1 .....	4
35 Ill. Comp. Stat. 120/5 .....	4
35 Ill. Comp. Stat. 735/3-2 .....	4
Ind. Code § 6-8.1-5-1 .....	3, 4
Ind. Code § 33-26-3-1 .....	4
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 49.220 .....	6
Minn. Stat. Ann. § 270C.35 .....	6
Minn. Stat. Ann. § 271.09 .....	6

**STATE STATUTES [CONT'D]**

N.D. Cent. Code § 57-01-11.....	6
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 360.395.....	4
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 5717.02 .....	6
Va. Code Ann. § 58.1-1821.....	5
Va. Code Ann. § 58.1-3703.1.7a.....	5

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

All St. Tax Guide (RIA).....	4
Am. Bar Ass'n, <i>Property Tax Deskbook</i> (22nd ed. 2017).....	4
Am. Bar Ass'n, <i>Sales &amp; Use Tax Deskbook</i> (30th ed. 2016–17) .....	4
Brief of Amici Curiae State of West Virginia and 39 Other States in Support of Petitioner, <i>Franchise Tax Bd. v. Hyatt</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1277 (2016) (No. 14-1175) .....	8, 9
Compl., <i>Agvise Labs., Inc. v. Gerlach</i> , No. 18-2018-CV-00460 (N.D. D. Ct. Mar. 26, 2018).....	10

**OTHER AUTHORITIES [CONT'D]**

Compl., <i>Agvise Labs., Inc. v. Gerlach</i> , No. 76-CV-18-80 (Minn. D. Ct. Mar. 7, 2018).....	10
Compl., <i>Reale v. R.I.</i> , No. WWM-CV18-5008257-S (Conn. Sup. Ct. Nov. 17, 2017) .....	10
Compl., <i>Rosewood Hospitality, LLC v. N.D. Dept. of Soc. Servs.</i> , No. 62-CO-18-538 (Minn. D. Ct. Feb. 27, 2018).....	10
Compl., <i>Schroeder v. California</i> , No. 14-2613 (D. Nev. Dec. 18, 2014) .....	7, 8
Frank J. Scharaffa, <i>Massachusetts Taxation and DOR Practice A Guide to Collections, Audits, Abatements, and Appeals</i> § 14.2 (4th ed. 2018).....	5
Mass. Comm’r of Revenue’s Mem. of Points and Auths. in Supp. of his Mot. to Dis- miss for Lack of Personal Jurisdiction, <i>Crutchfield Corp. v. Harding</i> , No. CL17001145-00 (Va. Cir. Ct. Feb. 15, 2018).....	9



**OTHER AUTHORITIES [CONT'D]**

Notice of Appeal of Defs./Appellants State  
of Ohio & Joseph W. Testa, Tax Comm’r  
of Ohio, *Great Lakes Minerals, LLC v.  
Ohio*,  
No. 17-CI-00311 (Ky. Ct. App. Mar. 16,  
2018).....109

Order Denying Summ. J., *Chilton v. Ohio  
Dept. of Transp.*,  
No. 15D01-1404-CT-019 (Ind. Sup. Ct.  
Dec. 19, 2016).....10
